

Court No. - 89

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 6219 of 2019

Appellant :- Shiv Poojan

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Dharendra Kumar Srivastava, Mohd Akhtar, Neeraj Rai, Sufiya Bano

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A., Neelesh Kumar Mishra

Hon'ble Jitendra Kumar Sinha, J.

1. The case is taken up on mentioning.
2. Sri Mohd. Akhtar, learned counsel for the appellant, Sri Neelesh Kumar Mishra, learned counsel for the first informant and Sri B. P. Singh, learned AGA for the State-opposite party no.1 are present.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant has already undergone total period of incarceration of about six and half years and maximum sentence imposed upon him is fourteen years.
4. Learned counsel for the informant/opposite party no.2 prays for and is granted two weeks time to file counter affidavit in the matter.
5. List this appeal for hearing on 16.09.2025, before the appropriate Bench, in the daily cause list.
6. The Registrar (Compliance) is directed to send a copy of this order to the trial court concerned for speedy transmission of the trial court record to this Court.

Order Date :- 22.8.2025

VKG